
HIGH  COURT OF  MADHYA PRADESH.  JABALPUR

ORDER

/Confdl./2025 Jabalpur, dated 09/02/2025
11-3-1/2025

ln  exercise  of  the  powers  conferred   under  sub-section   (1)/(2)  of  Section   10  of

Bharatiya  Nagarik  Suraksha  Sanhita,  2023  (Number  46  of  2023),  High  Court  of  Madhya

Pradesh  hereby appoints the following  Civil  Judge,  Senior Division  shown  in  column  (2)  of

the table below,  in the capacity of Chief Judicial Magistrate in the district mentioned against

their names in column (3) from the date of assuming the charge by them:-

Sr.No. Name of the Officers with present post Posted as

(1) (2) (3)

1. Shri Aman Singh  Bhuriya, I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Chief
Civil Judge,  Senior Division & Additional Judicial  Magistrate,  Barwani  vice  Smt.
Chief Judicial Magistrate, Anjad Sita Kanoge
[Barwani]

2. Ku. Sandhya Maravi, I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Chief
Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Additional Judicial  Magistrate,  Sheopur vice  Smt.
Chief Judicial  Magistrate, Vijaypur Babita Hora Sharma
[Sheopur]

3. Rajendra Singh Singar, I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Chief
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division & Chief Judicial  Magistrate,  Shahdol  vice  Smt.
Judicial  Magistrate,  Ujjain Priti Salve

4. Shri Raveendra Kumar Dhurve, I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division  &  Chief
XVII  Civil  Judge,  Senior Division, Judicial    Magistrate,    Tikamgarh    vice
Jabalpur Smt. Sapna Porte

5. Shri Bharat Singh Kanel, I  Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division  &  Chief
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Judicial    Magistrate,    Dewas   vice    Dr.
Judicial Magistrate, Guna Ravikant Solanki

6. Shri  Nitin  Kumar Mujalda, I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Chief
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Judicial   Magistrate,   Jhabua  vice   Shri
Judicial  Magistrate,  Gwallor Guatam Singh Markam

7. Smt. Vinita Gupta] I  Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division  &  Chief
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Judicial  Magistrate,   Sehore  vice  Smt.
Judicial  Magistrate,  Katni Archana Bode

8. Shri Arun  Singh, I  Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division  &  Chief
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Judicial    Magistrate,    Rewa   vice   Shri
Judicial  Magistrate,  Bhopal Rupsingh Kanel

9. Shri Praveen Kumar Sondhiya, I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Chief
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Judicial   Magistrate,   Satna   vice   Smt.
Judicial Magistrate,  Mandsaur Anita Khajuriya



Sr.No. Name of the Officers with present post Posted as

(1) (2) (3)

10. Smt.  Neelima Dev Dutt, I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Chief
11  Additional Judge to  I  Civil  Judge, Judicial  Magistrate,  Rajgarh  vice  Smt.
Senior Division,  Rewa Shabnam  Kadir Mansoori

11. Shri  Firoz Akhtar, I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division  &  Chief
Presiding Officer,  Labour Court, Judicial     Magistrate,     Narmadapuram
Narmadapuram vice Smt.  Ritu Verma Kataria

12. Smt. Swati Nivesh Jaiswal, I   Civil   Judge,   Senior  Division  &  Chief
11  Civil  Judge,  Senior Division, Judicial   Magistrate,   Panna   vice   Shri
Chhatarpur Sunil Ahirwar

13. Shri Ashwin Parmar, I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Chief
11  Additional Judge to  I  Civil  Judge, Judicial    Magistrate    Ujjain    vice    Shri
Senior Division,  Gadarvara Rajendra Singh Singar
[Narsinghpur]

14. Shri Thakur Prasad Malviya, I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division  &  Chief
11  Civil  Judge,  Senior Division,  Seoni Judicial  Magistrate,  Khandwa vice  Shri

Parmanand Chouhan

15. Shri Shashank Singh, I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Chief
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Basoda Judicial       Magistrate,       Indore       vice
Ividisha] Lokendra Singh

16. Shri Lovekesh Singh, I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division  &  Chief
Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Khirkiya Judicial   Magistrate,    Harda   vice   Shri
[Harda] Koushal Kishore Verma

17. Shri Atul  Billore, I  Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Chief
11  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Goharganj Judicial     Magistrate,     Mandsaur    vice
[Raisen] Shri Praveen  Kumar Sondhiya

18. Smt.  Nidhi  Nilesh  Shrivastava, I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division  &  Chief
XVI  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  lndore Judicial    Magistrate,    Bhind    vice    Shri

Kamlesh Bharkundiya

19. Shri Girish Kumar Sharma (Jr,), I  Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Chief
Presiding  Officer No.  1  Labour Court, Judicial  Magistrate,  Khargone vice Shri
Gwalior Sadashiv Dangode

20. Ku.  Madhulika Muley, I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division  &  Chief
Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Sohagpur Judicial    Magistrate,    Guna    vice    Shri
[Narmadapuram] Bharat Singh  Kanel

21. Smt.  Neha Bansal, I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division  &  Chief
Ill  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Sagar Judicial    Magistrate,   Sagar   vice   Shri

Krishna  Pal Singh

22. Shri Agnindhra Kumar Dwivedi, I   Civil   Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Chief
XXIV Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Bhopal Judicial   Magistrate,   Bhopal     vice  Shri

Arun  Singh
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(1) (2) (3)

23. Shri Prashant Pandey, I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Chief
11  Civil  Judge,  Senior Division,  Kolaras Judicial   Magistrate,   Gwalior  vice   Shri
[Shivpuri] Nitin  Kumar Mujalda

24. Shri Mohd. Zafar Khan, I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Chief
11  Civil  Judge,  Senior Division, Judicial   Magistrate,   Mandla  vice  Smt.
Raghogarh [Guna] Jyoti Dongre Sharma

25. Shri Anjay Singh, I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Chief
Additional Judge to I  Civil Judge-Senior Judicial  Magistrate,  Morena  vice  Smt.
Division,  Shahdol Nidhi Saxena

26. Shri Ajay Kumar Yadu, I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Chief
11  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Burhanpur Judicial   Magistrate,   Raisen   vice   Shri

Rajendra Singh Shakya

27. Sushri Sneha Singh, I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Chief
11 Additional  Judge To  I  Civil  Judge, Judicial   Magistrate,   Damoh   vice   Shri
Senior Division,  Katni Ramsingh Baghel

28. Shri Atul Yadav (Sr.), I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Chief
11  Civil  Judge,  Senior Division,  Ratlam Judicial   Magistrate,   Ratlam   vice   Shri

Mayank Modi

29. Shri Abhishek Soni (Sr,), I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Chief
Ill  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Khandwa Judicial  Magistrate,  Jabalpur vice  Shri

Alok Pratap Singh

30. Shri Shiv Charan Patel, I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Chief
I Additional Judge To I  Civil Judge, Judicial  Magistrate,  Singrauli  vice  Shri
Senior Division,  Narmadapuram Mahendra Pal Singh

31. Shri Girjesh  Kumar Sanodia, I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Chief
Presiding Officer,  Labour Court,  Ujjain Judicial   Magistrate,   Dindori   vice   Shri

Chandan Singh Chouhan

32. Smt,  Kala Bhammarkar, I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Chief
I Additional Judge To I  Civil Judge, Judicial    Magistrate,    Seoni   vice    Shri
Senior Division, Vidisha, Tejpratap Singh

33. Shri Vipendra Singh Yadav, I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Chief
11  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Nowgaon Judicial   Magistrate,   Chhindwara   vice

[Chhatarpur] Shri  Shiv Mohar Singh

34. Shri Ramakant Bharke, I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Chief
Civil Judge,  Senior Division, Judicial  Magistrate,  Vidisha  vice  Smt.
Dhimarkheda [Katni] Aparna Rajesh Sharma

35. Shri Jai Pratap Chidar, I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Chief
Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Harsud Judicial   Magistrate,    Katni   vice   Smt,

[Khandwa] Vinita Gupta



Sr.No. Name of the Officers with present post Posted as

(1) (2) (3)

36. Smt. Jyotsna Arya, I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division  &  Chief
XIV Civil  Judge,  Senior Division, Judicial  Magistrate,  Alirajpur  vice  Smt.
Jabalpur Durga  Solanki

37. Shri  Ravi  Kumar Baurasi, Additional I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Chief
Judge to I Civil Judge,  Senior Division, Judicial  Magistrate,  Neemuch vice Shri
Shivpuri Ramprakash Ahirwar

By order of the High Court

(Dharminder

Entd.  No.29 8/Confdl./2025
ii-3-irao25

Registrar General
HH

Jabalpur dated 09/02/2025

Copy forwarded to:-

1.

1.         Shri   Aman   Singh   Bhuriya,   Civil   Judge,   Senior   Division   &   Additional   Chief
Judicial  Magistrate, Anjad  [Barwani]

2.         Ku.   Sandhya  Maravi,  Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division  &  Additional  Chief  Judicial
Magistrate, Vijaypur [Sheopur]

3.         Rajendra    Singh    Singar,    I    Civil    Judge,    Senior    Division    &    Chief   Judicial
Magistrate,  Ujjain

4.         Shri  Raveendra  Kumar Dhurve, XVII  civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Jabalpur

5.         Shri    Bharat   Singh    Kanel,    I    Civil   Judge,    Senior   Division   &   Chief   Judicial
Magistrate,  Guna

6.         Shri    Nitin   Kumar   Mujalda,    I   Civil   Judge,    Senior   Division   &   Chief   Judicial
Magistrate, Gwalior

7.         Smt.  Vinita  Gupta,   I  Civil  Judge,  Senior  Division  &  Chief  Judicial  Magistrate,
Katni

8.         Shri   Arun   Singh,   I   Civil   Judge,   Senior   Division   &   Chief  Judicial   Magistrate,
Bhopal

9.         Shri  Praveen  Kumar  Sondhiya,I  Civil  Judge,  Senior  Division  &  Chief  Judicial
Magistrate,  Mandsaur

10.      Smt.   Neelima  Dev  Dutt,   11  Additional  Judge  to   I  Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division,
Rewa



11.      Shri Firoz Akhtar,  Presiding officer,  Labour court,  Narmadapuram

12.      Smt.  Swati  Nivesh Jaiswal,  lI  civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Chhatarpur

13.      Shri   Ashwin   Parmar,   11   Additional   Judge   to   I   Civil   Judge,   Senior   Division,
Gadarwara [Narsinghpur]

14.      Shri Thakur prasad  Malviya,  ll  civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Seoni

15.      Shri shashank singh,  I civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Basoda lvidisha]

16.      Shri  Lovekesh  singh,  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Khirkiya [Harda]

17.      Shri Atul  Billore,  ll  civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Goharganj  [Raisen]

18.      Smt,  Nidhi  Nilesh  shrivastava, XVI  civil Judge,  Senior Division,  lndore

19.      Shri Girish  Kumar Sharma (Jr.),  Presiding Officer No.1  Labour Court,  Gwalior

20.      Ku,  Madhulika  Muley,  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Sohagpur [Narmadapuram]

21.      Smt.  Neha  Bansal.  III  civil Judge,  SeniorDivision,  Sagar

22.      Shri Agnindhra Kumar Dwivedi, XXIV civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Bhopal

23.      Shri prashant pandey,  II  civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Kolaras [Shivpuri]

24.      Shri  Mohd. Zafar Khan,  11 Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Raghogarh  [Guna]

25.      Shri Anjay singh, Additional Judge to I  civil Judge-Senior Division,  Shahdol

26.      Shri Ajay Kumar Yadu,  II  civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Burhanpur

27.      Sushri sneha  singh,  ll Additional Judge To  I civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Katni

28.      ShriAtul Yadav (Sr.),  II  civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Ratlam

29.      Shri Abhishek soni (Sr,),  Ill  civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Khandwa

30.      Shri  Shiv  Charan  Patel,   I  Additional  Judge  To  I  Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division,
Narmadapuram

31.      Shri Girjesh Kumar sanodia,  Presiding officer,  Labour court,  Ujjain

32.      Smt.  Kala  Bhammarkar,   I  Additional  Judge  To  I  Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division,
Vidisha'

33.      Shri    Vipendra    Singh    Yadav,     11    Civil    Judge,    Senior    Division,     Nowgaon
[Chhatarpur]

34.      Shri  Ramakant Bharke,  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Dhimarkheda [Katni]



35.      Shri Jai  pratap  chidar,  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Harsud  [Khandwa]

36.      Smt.  Jyotsna Arya,  XIV civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Jabalpur

37.      Shri   Ravi  Kumar  Baurasi,  Additional  Judge  to  I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division,
Shivpuri

Above officers are directed to join the new assignment on or before 20.02.2025 and

for that they  should  relieve  from  their present  post  in  such  a  way so  that they  may

assume the  charge  of new  place  of posting  by the  said  date  positively  and  to  send

intimation  regarding  handing  over and taking  over the charge,  to this  Registry at the

earliest.

Principal   District   and   Sessions   Judge,   Barwani/   Ujjain/   Guna/   Katni/   Bhopal/
Mandsaur/  Sheopur/  Jabalpur/  Gwalior/  Rewa/   Narmadapuram/  Chhatarpur/
Narsinghpur/ Seoni/ Vidisha/ Harda/ Raisen/ Indore/ Sagar/ Shivpuri/ Shahdol/
Burhanpur/  Ratlam/  Khandwa/  Chhatarpur for  information  and  necessary  action
with  a  request to direct the  concerned  officer regarding  handing  over the  charge  at
their present place of posting  in such a way so that they may assume the charge of
new  place  of posting  by  on  or  before  20.02.2025  positively and  to  send  intimation
regarding handing over the charge, to this Registry at the earliest.

3.           Principal District and sessions Judge, all in the state, for information.

4.          The    ln-charge    Registrar,    Industrial    Court,    Madhya    Pradesh,    518,    New    Moti

8.

Bungalow,  M.G.  Road,  lndore -452 007 for information and  necessary action with  a

request to direct the officers of their districts at Sl.  No.11,19 and 31  to join the new

assignment  on  or  before  20.02.2025  and  for  that  they  should  relieve  from  their

present  post  in  such  a  way,  so  that they  may  assume  the  charge  of new place  of

posting  on  the  said  date  positively  and  to  send  intimation  regarding  handing  over

and taking over the charge to this Registry,  at the earliest.

Principal  Secretary  and  Legal  Rememberancer,  Government  of  Madhya  Pradesh,

Department   of   Law   and   Legislative  Affairs,   Bhopal462004,   for   information   and

necessary action.

Deputy  Controller,  Government  Central  Press,  Arera  Hills,  Habibganj,  Bhopal-6  for

publication in the next edition of Gazette of Madhya Pradesh.

The  Principal Accountant  General  (Accounts  and  Entitlements)  First  (T.M.  Section),
Office   of   the   Accountant   General,   (Accounts   and   Entitlements)   First,   Madhya
Pradesh,  Lekha Bhawan, Jhansi Road, Gwalior474002, for information.

The Accountant General (2) Madhya Pradesh-Gwalior, for information.
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9.                (i)     Registrar (I.T.),  High  court of Madhya pradesh Jabalpur, for sending the copy

of this  order through  e-mail  to  the  Hon'ble  Judges  of  High  Court  of  Madhya

Pradesh, Jabalpur and Benches at lndore and Gwalior.

(ii)    Registrar (I.T.),  High  Court of Madhya  Pradesh  Jabalpur, for sending the copy

of this order through e-mail to following Judicial Officers:-

(1)         District   Judge   (Inspection),   High   Court   Premises,   Jabalpur/   District

Judge  (Inspection),   J.E.-1,  Judges  Enclave,   Residency  Area,   lndore

(M.P.)-452001/  District Judge  (Inspection),  28/8,  Race  Course  Road,

Opposite  Mela Ground,  Gwalior (M.P,),  for information.

(2)        Principal  Registrar,  High  court  of  Madhya  pradesh,  Bench  at  lndore/

lndore, for information.

(3)        Principal  Registrar,  High  court of Madhya  pradesh,  Bench  at  Gwalior,

New High  Court building,  City Centre,  Gwalior, for information.

(4)        Member  secretary,  Madhya  pradesh  state  Legal  services  Authority,

574,  South Civil  Lines,  Jabalpur, for information.

(5)         Principal  Registrar,  (Vigilance)  /  (Judicial)/  (I.L.R.  and  &  Examination),

High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for information.

(6)        Registrar  (Exam)/  (District  Establishment)/  (Works  and  Infrastructure)/

(Information  &  Technology)/  (I.L.)/  (Judicial-1)/  (Judicial-2)/  (Vigilance)/

Member  Secretary  (S.C.M.S.)/  Registrar/  Secretary,  High  Court  Legal

Services  Committee/  (Administration)/  Officer  on   Special   Duty,   High

Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for information.

(7)        Director/ Additional  Director,  Madhya  pradesh  state Judicial Academy,

First  Floor,  Abolished  State  Administrative  Tribunal  building,  Jabalpur,

for information.

(8)        Judicial officer(s) concerned.

10.        Registrar   (E.)/   Accounts   Officer/   Budget   Officer/   Deputy   Registrar   (Judicial-1)/

(Judicial-2),  (Protocol),  High Court of Madhya  Pradesh,  Jabalpur, for information.

11.        Principal  private secretary to Hon'ble chief Justice,  High court of Madhya pradesh,

Jabalpur, for His  Lordship's kind  information.

12.        Secretary  to  the  Registrar  General,  High  Court  of  Madhya  Pradesh,  Jabalpur,  for

information.
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13.        Administrative  officer,  Pension/  Budget/ Assistant  (Works)/ Complaint/  Pay  Fixation

(gazetted) / Advance/ Leave (gazetted)/ Civil Checker/ Criminal Checker,  High Court

of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for information.

Note: Vide the Registry Endorsement No.  Reg(lT)(SA)/2018/368, dated 01/03/2018, all
the concerned are informed to download copy of this order. crfberfor

(Dharminder Singh)
Registrar General

ill=


